Journal of Engineering and Technology for Industrial Applications
ITEGAM-JETIA
Manaus, v.12 n.57, p. 375-388. January/February, 2026.
DOI: https://doi.org/10.5935/jetia. v12i57.3015
RESEARCH ARTICLE                                                                                                                                             OPEN ACCESS
Journal homepage: www.itegam-jetia.org
ISSN ONLINE: 2447-0228
AN EVALUATION OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT STRATEGIES FOR

metrics with the specific operational decisions being made [42].
VI. AUTHOR’S CONTRIBUTION
Conceptualization: Oyebola Olasupo, Temitope Raphael Ayodele, Ayodeji Samson Olatunji Ogunjuyigbe.
Methodology: Oyebola Olasupo*, Temitope Raphael Ayodele, Ayodeji Samson Olatunji Ogunjuyigbe.
Investigation: Oyebola Olasupo*, Temitope Raphael Ayodele, Ayodeji Samson Olatunji Ogunjuyigbe.
Discussion of results: Oyebola Olasupo*, Temitope Raphael Ayodele, Ayodeji Samson Olatunji Ogunjuyigbe.
Writing – Original Draft: Oyebola Olasupo*, Temitope Raphael Ayodele, Ayodeji Samson Olatunji Ogunjuyigbe.
Writing – Review and Editing: Oyebola Olasupo*, Temitope Raphael Ayodele, Ayodeji Samson Olatunji Ogunjuyigbe.
Resources: Oyebola Olasupo*, Temitope Raphael Ayodele, Ayodeji Samson Olatunji Ogunjuyigbe.
Supervision: Oyebola Olasupo*, Temitope Raphael Ayodele, Ayodeji Samson Olatunji Ogunjuyigbe.
Approval of the final text: Oyebola Olasupo*, Temitope Raphael Ayodele, Ayodeji Samson Olatunji Ogunjuyigbe.
Page 386
ITEGAM-JETIA, Manaus, v.12 n.57, p. 375-388, January/February, 2026.
I.REFERENCES
[1] A. Azeem, I. Ismail, S. M. Jameel, and V. R. Harindran, “Electrical Load Forecasting Models for Different Generation Modalities: A Review,” IEEE Access, vol. 9,
pp. 142239–142263, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3120731.
[2] A. Perçuku, D. Minkovska, and L. Stoyanova, “Big Data And Time Series Use In Short Term Load Forecasting In Power Transmission System,” Procedia Comput.
Sci., vol. 141, pp. 167–174, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2018.10.163.
[3] S. I. Kampezidou and S. Grijalva, “Distribution transformers short-term load forecasting models,” in IEEE Power and Energy Society General Meeting, IEEE Computer
Society, Nov. 2016. doi: 10.1109/PESGM.2016.7741174.
[4] Y. Chu, H. T. C. Pedro, A. Kaur, J. Kleissl, and C. F. M. Coimbra, “Net load forecasts for solar-integrated operational grid feeders,” Sol. Energy, vol. 158, pp. 236–
246, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.solener.2017.09.052.
[5] S. E. Razavi, A. Arefi, G. Ledwich, G. Nourbakhsh, D. B. Smith, and M. Minakshi, “From Load to Net Energy Forecasting: Short-Term Residential Forecasting for the
Blend of Load and PV Behind the Meter,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 224343–224353, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3044307.
[6] G. Aburiyana, H. Aly, and T. Little, “Direct Net Load Forecasting Using Adaptive Neuro Fuzzy Inference System,” in 2021 IEEE Electrical Power and Energy
Conference (EPEC), Toronto, ON, Canada: IEEE, Oct. 2021, pp. 131–136. doi: 10.1109/EPEC52095.2021.9621457.
[7] X. Sun and C. Jin, “Impacts of Solar Penetration on Short-Term Net Load Forecasting at the Distribution Level,” in 2021 IEEE 4th International Electrical and Energy
Conference (CIEEC), Wuhan, China: IEEE, May 2021, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/CIEEC50170.2021.9510770.
[8] S. Kerkau, S. Sepasi, H. O. R. Howlader, and L. Roose, “Day-Ahead Net Load Forecasting for Renewable Integrated Buildings Using XGBoost,” Energies, vol. 18, no.
6, p. 1518, Mar. 2025, doi: 10.3390/en18061518.
[9]S. Sreekumar, K. C. Sharma, and R. Bhakar, “Grey System Theory Based Net Load Forecasting for High Renewable Penetrated Power Systems,” Technol. Econ. Smart
Grids Sustain. Energy, vol. 5, no. 1, p. 21, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s40866-020-00094-4.
[10] P. Kobylinski, M. Wierzbowski, and K. Piotrowski, “High-resolution net load forecasting for micro-neighbourhoods with high penetration of renewable energy
sources,” Int. J. Electr. Power Energy Syst., vol. 117, p. 105635, May 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2019.105635.
[11] M. Alipour, J. Aghaei, M. Norouzi, T. Niknam, S. Hashemi, and M. Lehtonen, “A novel electrical net-load forecasting model based on deep neural networks and
wavelet transform integration,” Energy, vol. 205, p. 118106, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2020.118106.
[12] O. Rubasinghe et al., “Highly accurate peak and valley prediction short-term net load forecasting approach based on decomposition for power systems with high PV
penetration,” Appl. Energy, vol. 333, p. 120641, Mar. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.apenergy.2023.120641.
[13] J. Silva-Rodriguez, E. Raffoul, and X. Li, “LSTM-Based Net Load Forecasting for Wind and Solar Power-Equipped Microgrids,” in 2024 56th North American Power
Symposium (NAPS), El Paso, TX, USA: IEEE, Oct. 2024, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/NAPS61145.2024.10741801.
[14] A. Stratman, T. Hong, M. Yi, and D. Zhao, “Net Load Forecasting with Disaggregated Behind-the-Meter PV Generation,” in 2022 IEEE Industry Applications Society
Annual Meeting (IAS), Detroit, MI, USA: IEEE, Oct. 2022, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/IAS54023.2022.9940025.
[15] C. Thepprom, N. Nupairoj, and P. Vateekul, “A Deep Learning Framework for Net Load Forecasting With Unsupervised Behind -the-Meter Disaggregated Data,”
IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 94958–94971, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3425590.
[16] A. Falces et al., “Short-term net load forecast in distribution networks with PV penetration behind the meter,” Energy Rep., vol. 9, pp. 115–122, May 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.egyr.2022.12.103.
[17] A. Kaur, L. Nonnenmacher, and C. F. M. Coimbra, “Net load forecasting for high renewable energy penetration grids,” Energy, vol. 114, pp. 1073–1084, Nov. 2016,
doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2016.08.067.
[18] G. Tziolis et al., “Short-term electric net load forecasting for solar-integrated distribution systems based on Bayesian neural networks and statistical post-processing,”
Energy, vol. 271, p. 127018, May 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2023.127018.
[19] M. Beichter, K. Phipps, M. M. Frysztacki, R. Mikut, V. Hagenmeyer, and N. Ludwig, “Net load forecasting using different aggregation levels,” Energy Inform., vol.
5, no. S1, p. 19, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1186/s42162-022-00213-8.
[20] N. Sharma, R. Bhakar, and P. Jain, “Optimal reconciliation of hierarchical wind power forecasts of correlated wind farms,” Sustain. Energy Grids Netw., vol. 35, p.
101091, Sep. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.segan.2023.101091.
[21] W. Kong, Z. Y. Dong, Y. Jia, D. J. Hill, Y. Xu, and Y. Zhang, “Short-Term Residential Load Forecasting Based on LSTM Recurrent Neural Network,” IEEE Trans.
Smart Grid, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 841–851, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TSG.2017.2753802.
[22] S. Bhanja and A. Das, “Impact of Data Normalization on Deep Neural Network for Time Series Forecasting,” Jan. 07, 2019, arXiv: arXiv:1812.05519. Accessed: Dec.
02, 2024. [Online]. Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/1812.05519
[23] O. Perpiñán, “solaR : Solar Radiation and Photovoltaic Systems with R,” J. Stat. Softw., vol. 50, no. 9, 2012, doi: 10.18637/jss.v050.i09.
[24] I. N. da Silva, D. Hernane Spatti, R. Andrade Flauzino, L. H. B. Liboni, and S. F. dos Reis Alves, Artificial Neural Networks. Cham: Springer International Publishing,
2017. doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-43162-8.
[25] A. D. Rasamoelina, F. Adjailia, and P. Sincak, “A Review of Activation Function for Artificial Neural Network,” in 2020 IEEE 18th World Symposium on Applied
Machine Intelligence and Informatics (SAMI), IEEE, Jan. 2020, pp. 281–286. doi: 10.1109/SAMI48414.2020.9108717.
[26] H. Qiao, K. Chalermyanont, and R. Duangsoithong, “Hour-Ahead Power Load Demand Time Series Forecasting Using Four Methods in Three Cases,” in 2019 16th
International Conference on Electrical Engineering/Electronics, Computer, Telecommunications and Information Technology (ECTI-CON), Pattaya, Thailand: IEEE, Jul.
2019, pp. 593–596. doi: 10.1109/ECTI-CON47248.2019.8955222.
Page 387
ITEGAM-JETIA, Manaus, v.12 n.57, p. 375-388, January/February, 2026.
[27] R. J. Hyndman and G. Athanasopoulos, Forecasting: principles and practice. Melbourne: OTexts, 2021.
[28] J. P. Karmy and S. Maldonado, “Hierarchical time series forecasting via Support Vector Regression in the European Travel  Retail Industry,” Expert Syst. Appl., vol.
137, pp. 59–73, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.eswa.2019.06.060.
[29] G. Athanasopoulos, R. J. Hyndman, N. Kourentzes, and A. Panagiotelis, “Forecast reconciliation: A review,” Int. J. Forecast., vol. 40, no. 2, pp. 430–456, Apr. 2024,
doi: 10.1016/j.ijforecast.2023.10.010.
[30] R. J. Hyndman, R. A. Ahmed, G. Athanasopoulos, and H. L. Shang, “Optimal combination forecasts for hierarchical time ser ies,” Comput. Stat. Data Anal., vol. 55,
no. 9, pp. 2579–2589, Sep. 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.csda.2011.03.006.
[31] S. L. Wickramasuriya, G. Athanasopoulos, and R. J. Hyndman, “Optimal Forecast Reconciliation for Hierarchical and Grouped Time Series Through Trace
Minimization,” J. Am. Stat. Assoc., vol. 114, no. 526, pp. 804–819, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1080/01621459.2018.1448825.
[32] R. J. Hyndman, A. J. Lee, and E. Wang, “Fast computation of reconciled forecasts for hierarchical and grouped time series,” Comput. Stat. Data Anal., vol. 97, pp.
16–32, May 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.csda.2015.11.007.
[33] T. Di Fonzo and D. Girolimetto, “Spatio-temporal reconciliation of solar forecasts,” Sol. Energy, vol. 251, pp. 13–29, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.solener.2023.01.003.
[34] R. J. Hyndman and A. B. Koehler, “Another look at measures of forecast accuracy,” 2005. [Online]. Available: http://www.forecasters.org/data/m3comp/m3comp.htm
[35] D. Yang, H. Quan, V. R. Disfani, and C. D. Rodríguez-Gallegos, “Reconciling solar forecasts: Temporal hierarchy,” Sol. Energy, vol. 158, pp. 332–346, Dec. 2017,
doi: 10.1016/j.solener.2017.09.055.
[36] G. M. Yagli, D. Yang, and D. Srinivasan, “Reconciling solar forecasts: Sequential reconciliation,” Sol. Energy, vol. 179 , pp. 391–397, Feb. 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.solener.2018.12.075.
[37] B. Rosner, R. J. Glynn, and M. T. Lee, “The Wilcoxon Signed Rank Test for Paired Comparisons of Clustered Data,” Biometrics, vol. 62, no. 1, pp. 185–192, Mar.
2006, doi: 10.1111/j.1541-0420.2005.00389.x.
[38] G. Dudek, “Short-term load forecasting using Theta method,” in E3S Web of Conferences, EDP Sciences, Feb. 2019. doi: 10.1051/e3sconf/20198401004.
[39] Z. Zhang, W.-C. Hong, and J. Li, “Electric Load Forecasting by Hybrid Self-Recurrent Support Vector Regression Model With Variational Mode Decomposition and
Improved Cuckoo Search Algorithm,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 14642–14658, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2966712.
[40] I. Calero, C. A. Canizares, K. Bhattacharya, and R. Baldick, “Duck-Curve Mitigation in Power Grids With High Penetration of PV Generation,” IEEE Trans. Smart
Grid, vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 314–329, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TSG.2021.3122398.
[41] G. Tziolis, A. Livera, A. Michail, G. Makrides, and G. E. Georghiou, “Direct Against Indirect Short-Term Net Load Forecasting Using Machine Learning Principles
for Renewable Microgrids,” in 2023 IEEE International Smart Cities Conference (ISC2), Bucharest, Romania: IEEE, Sep. 2023, pp. 1–5. doi: